PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

November 28, 2012, 4:00 P.M.
Please Note: All items are on the Consent Agenda except where noted.
ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — Octecber 17, 2012 p. 3

OLD BUSINESS

(1) 12-TV-08 515 E. 10" Street, Olympus Properties. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard March 02, 2612, pp. 5-8

{2) 12-TV-100 327 E. 2™ Street, Tariq Khan. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard September 19, 2012, pp. 9-14

NEW BUSINESS

(3) 42-TV-119 518 W. Howe Street , Kristiana Willsey. Request for an extension of
fime to complete repairs. pp. 15-18

(4) 12-TV-120 307 E. 18" Street, Regency Consolidated Residential. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 19-28

(5) A2-TV-121 316 E. University Street, American Sunbelt. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 29-56

(6) 12-v-122 346 S. Davisson Street, NH Property. Request for a moedification or
f;xception to the Property Maintenance Code. pp. 57-64

(7) _;?!'HIS ITEM IS NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA
12-TV-123  2445-2449 W, Marlene Drive, Kelly Harding. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 85-70

(8) ‘f2-TV—124 551 E. Graham Place, Alan Smith. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 71-77

(9) 12-TV-125 1660 W. Bloomfield Road, Joyce Poling. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 78-88

(10) 12-TV-126 2922 S. Walnut Street Pike, Stephen & Ann Emely. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 89-95

(11) :i_2~TV—127 3400 S. Sare Road, Regency Consolidated Residential, LLC. Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 96-105

{12) 12-V-128 1200 S. Henderson Street, Nan & Steve Brewer. Request for a
modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code.

, pp. 106-111
(13) 12-V-129 402 W. Wilson Street, Spicer Rentals. Request for a modification or

gxception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. pp. 112-118




(14) THIS ITEM IS NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA
12-TV-130  2453-2457 W. Marlene Drive, Kelly Harding. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 119-125

V. GENERAL DISCUSSION

VI PUBLIC COMMENT

Vill.  ADJOURNMENT




B. H Q A. MEETING OF OCTOBER 17, 2012
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT:. KFIS Fioyd, Susie Hamilton, Katherine Lessing, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: -;;Llsa Abbott, Michael Arold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Maria McCormick, Jo Stong

(HAND)

OTHERS PRESENT: fKe|th Williamson (Crion Management)

REVIEW OFSUMMARY
Strauser made a motion to approve the minutes for September 18, 2012. Lessing seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0,

CONSENT AGENDA

{1 Extensron oftime — State Variance:

118 E. 17" Street, Lance Weidner, 12-TV-88. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
This item was prevnously heard at the July 18, 2012 meeting. Recommendation to grant the request
with a December, 18, 2012 deadline.

2611 N. Walnut: Street Collier Commercial, 12-TV-114. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs: Recommendation to grant the request with a December 17, 2012 deadline.

3305 E. Gosprt-.Court, Joseph Ryan, 12-TV-118. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Recommendatlon to grant the request with a December 17, 2012 deadline,

Approved.

(2) Rescission of Variance:

423 S. Fess Avenue H.A.N.D., 12-RV-113. Request for rescission of a variance. Recommendation
to rescind November 1978 variance made unnecessary due to remodel.

Approved. .

(3) Extension of time — Complete Repairs:

301 E. Brownstone Drive, Brownstone Investment Group, 12-TV-115, Request for an extension of
time to complete-repairs. Recommendation was to grant with an October 31, 2012 deadline for all life
safety |tems and:a December 17, 2012 deadline for all other repairs.

408 E. 17™ Street CS Property Management, 12-TV-116. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Recommendatlon to grant the request with an October 20, 2012 deadline.

224 W, Klrkwood Avenue, 222 W. Kirkwood, LLC, 12-TV-117. Request for an extension of time to
complete repalrs Recommendation to grant the request with a July 18, 2013 deadline.

Approved. g

GENERAL DISCUSSION
None.

i

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

A

ADJOURNMENT
Floyd made a motion to adjourn. Strauser seconded. Motion passed, unanimously. Meeting
adjourned at 4: 11 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 28, 2012
An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-08 (old)
515 E. 10" Street
Olympus Properties
Maria McCormick
The petitioner is requesting an additional 6 months to complete the repairs
to the sidewalks and stairs that were cited in the cycle inspection
completed November 3, 2011. They previously had been granted an
extension of time for this violation until November 3, 2012 to coincide
with the deadline for the exterior painting.
: Grant the extension.
The state variance must be received by HAND no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
April 1, 2013

Application for Appeal; March 2012 BHQA Staff Report
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100 E@EE‘@’E
Bloomington, IN 47402 o
812-349-3420 07 09 132
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 515 Fast 10th St. Bloomington, IN 47408 {Sassafras Apartment Building)

Petitioner's Name: Olympus Properties

Address: 2620 N Walnut St, Suite 1000

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: (812)334-8200  E-mail Address: manager@olympusproperties.com

Owner's Name: Stardust Development Group, LLC

Address: 403 East 6th St

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 812-334-8200 E-mail Address: manager@olympusproperiies.com

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. _

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to 2pply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal

Application or the application will not be considered to be ( ‘
complete! A completed application has to be submitted / 2 - TV“’ ﬁ’é gL o )
prior to the meeting application deadiine in order to be
placed on that months agenda!

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:
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In the space provided beiow please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property inte
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are reguesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2, Specify the reason the variance is no ionger needed.

Olympus properties is requesting an extension of time for the exterior items listed on the HAND inspection for the
Sassafras Apartments located at 515 E 10th St Bloomington
We request a six month extension of time to complete {current deadline November 3, 2012) repairs to the sidewalk
at that location. See the attached "Notice of Board Action" document that shows the current deadline.

Olympus Properties and Stardust Development are actively working on a solution to the sidewalk problem at this
jocation. We simply need additional time to develop and execute a proper solution.

Signature {Required): @

Name (Print): Rick Krouse, Property Manager, Olympus Properiies Date: 10/3/12

Importaht information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manuaily
(e.g. postal mail}.

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. '
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'City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-08

Address: 515 E. 10™ Street

Petitioner: Olympus Properties

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: November 3, 2011 Completed cycle inspection

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

December 19, 2011 Received application for appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the sidewalks,
walkways and the stairs on the exterior of the building were
deteriorated and causing trip hazards. It was also noted that the
windows has deteriorated glazing compound. The petitioner is
seeking an extension of time for these repairs that coincides with
the compliance deadline of the exterior painting which 1s
November 3, 2012 so that all the exterior repairs may be done at
one time. '

Grant the extension of time for the requested repairs.

Repairs listed above must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turmed over to
the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

November 3, 2012

Application for Appeal, Cycle Report, Photos
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 28, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-100

Address: 327 E. 2nd

Petitioner: Tariq Khan

Inspector: Robert Hoole

Staff Report: April 20, 2012 Cycle inspection report mailed
July 13,2012 Appeal filed
September 19, 2012 Extension granted
October 12, 2012 Reinspection conducted
October 16, 2012 Appeal filed under old business

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the replacement of electrical service
entrance cables. The petitioner and the contractor misunderstood the extent of work required by
the cycle inspection report. The service entrance conductors feeding the meter bases have been
replaced. The service entrance conductors leaving the meter bases have not yet been replaced.
All other repairs have been reinspected and complied.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: Repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 1, 2013




Attachments:

Remaining violations report, appeal form

10
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Application for Ap
To The PE e
g“’w'mﬁ “ Board of Housing Quality Appeals
‘ P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 3 2/{ E j 2"/\& ]

Petitioner's Name: | KK 1() K 1t s8N |
Address:./% /lo [ W ?AT{/*@V\« St ‘#W '1&7&;56
City: g Coo M INEGTeN state: N Zip Code: BT 403
phone Number: S |2 36 9~1£¢ [ Email Address: s tar [TL &/ghﬁ%”{“

P.roperty Owner’s Name: SAMe |

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: ' Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:.
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected, :

Please circle the petition type tl;at you are requgsting:
A) An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition fype RV}

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /2 ~ T\/- /0¢ (OLD Bler ch;eJ)

SEE REVERSE




Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alierations you are suggesting.

Mt e decston ds o 7 T /e,;(&.,ué G/L m
pede Jnl e () 1“ e mw

Signature {required}: ‘ /\4..-\ C}

T—

Name (please print): { M Q 1( -H/A’f\/ Date; (0/ /é (/Z

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes io present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

fL




Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Vieolation Report
10/12/2012

Reinspected 8/31/2012,

OWNERS

Khan, Tariq
1201 W. Allen Street # 19
Rloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Locaticn: 327 E 2nd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1

2554

Units/Bedrocms/Max # of Occupants: 3/1/2 1/2/4

Date Inspected: 04/16/2012 Tnspectors: Robert Hoole

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No:

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of

Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the

required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

/3
Rental Inspections: (8§12) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

—Fax: (81213493582 www-hleominstonineeor— Fonsine Pivicnm—RI23-340-3401——




This property has 4 approved dwelling units. During the cycle inspection, conditions were noted
that indicate that this property may be in violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with
regard to number of units and usage. This property needs to be brought into compliance with Title
20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal action by the City
of Bloomington Legal Department. The City's Planning Depariment will be the Department which
decides whether or not a violation of Title 20 has occurred and whether or not any violation of
Title 20 has been remedied. For more information, please contact the Planning Department at 349-
3423. Please note that the City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department will not issue a residential rental occupancy permit for any property that is not
compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

EXTERIOR

Remove and replace the deteriorated electrical service entrance cables. PM-605.1

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within
60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.12.050 (d).

o Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BMC16.12.040 ' '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

14
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-City of Bloomington
H.A.N.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 28, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-119

518 W. Howe

Kristiana Willsey

Robert Hoole

October 19, 2011 Cycle inspection report mailed
September 24, 2012 Appeal filed

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete exterior painting. The original
deadline for completion of the painting was one year from the date of the inspection, or October
10, 2012. The petitioner lists reasons for her request in the attached appeal form.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
June 1, 2013

Appeal form, exterior extension reminder

}5



Application for Appeal
BY: oenenmmammmmnmemenT To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: _ 519 W. Bowe Sh Bloomington IN #881 474073
Petitioner's Name: _Krishana. \Willsey

Address: __ 2425 3rd &+ Unit T

city: Sentn Monica_  Siate: CA Zip Code: 90405

Phone Number: _%5% 3492 0337 Email Address: kwinse,t.l(a &mil-Cam

Property Owner's Name: __Wriskiona l]ka.j

Address:

City: - State: Zip Code:

—

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: 'Feﬁc'\-h\;y Torner

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board 1o consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
An extension of time fo complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition fype AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be '
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_ /2 = [V~ 119

SEE REVERSE

IG



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed o bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

| req\uea-HnS o Bxtenslen on HAND's fﬁtgu}r‘@men{" 1o SCAPE

g Pninl‘“ -’E)({’U'sdf‘ YWoad an m\:} Haome, . } arns e %rmdugl't Sl'VJQﬂ}"

o N, f‘u\hr\n.\) lr\mi«5 heve while | canduch A}qSV%O\A (eSeach ot

_04: ckole. | wag Oan;P"H“j r'oz,*'l)l’m'.ﬁ:'3 h B’ﬂdf‘h.lﬁc\hn this bl Yo avesee

‘h\C, L.Jafk:;"nawwu,’ a;ce;gl"en) o -F:A.cul}\ﬁ Pgs_)l::on fc\djb‘nct‘\ and | comnet
Ocp%t’.c! Ers) -Fhﬁ hatk and bendle ‘l‘m.ﬁoo\‘ml"\nak(ﬂ\e_ hovse 15 rd¥ ot JmCome,

‘h\-/ m_orl—kque'.) \ o req\ug&‘:\r\:\ A bric,F E?(!.L'UNS'IO"\, Un\:ﬂ h‘Ol en& 0“{: "}Y\‘L
Fall semesktr — ok | dan't Know it 1 is passible 1o hove foe :‘:rzrgw'hj

?o\'ml-zé i e Lhinker, € 1 coold e e wor K dee e Hne S?C;o.iéﬁ?rh/!\hﬂ)
ot would be deal | oam also qﬁ%lnﬁjvf_m_%m, SIince o

+

rra’gu“hj‘; W s mkt\) horee _omd _renld, ﬁlr“n'ls\'\cJ', for _abejt- e, omaeuny of

B vg “ 5 fedored waotn Fonds oo bng. Blam-ﬁnatu\
]"I‘\Sﬁ)ﬁrmi SD(;Q.—N and an exttnsien  weuld m\rp e, hire o he far_back on

trab el abisn. 'Thmk oV Fr gor dime ond  consdevahon.

Signature (required): %M,%

Name (please print): %FI'SH ane_ /) ”Sc/U ___pate: _9/) 3/12

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier 1o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriaie by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individualiy discussed during the Board’s
meeting. ‘
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AUG 2 2 2012

Exterior Extension Reminder Report

1511

Willsey, Kristiana
2425 3rd Street Unit I
Santa Monica, CA 90405

Kawar, Leila
518 W. Howe' Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 518 W Howe ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/1/2

Date Inspected: 10/10/2011 Inspectors: Rohert Hoole
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Elab
Property Zoning: RC Attic Accesgs: No

Number of Stories: 1 ‘ Agcessory Structure:

. This report is a reminder that there are exterior items with an extended period of time for
completion still outstanding at this address.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2

A | . - | | ¥

401 N. Morton Street 7 m Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborheod Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspecfor:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 28, 2012 |

An extension of time to complete repairs.

12-TV-120

307 E. 18" Street

Barry Jones for Regency Consolidated Residential

Maria McCormick

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the window in the first floor
bedroom of unit #1 did not meet the minimum code requirements at the
time of the buildings construction. The petitioner is seeking an extension
of time to obtain a variance for the State of Indiana for the window. All
other violations in all the units have been re-inspected and are all

complied.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing atea: 5.29 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 37 2 ©
Clear height required: 24 » Existing height: 20 4

Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 34 2
: Grant the extension.

The state variance must be received by HAND no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City

of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
January 15, 2013

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report
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GCT 02 2012

Application for Appeal
To The BY:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qgov

Property Address: 32 7 é / ?i# 5{ ?ﬂ’ “‘%’ﬁts
Petitioner’s Name:?(‘fé Edfdcy ﬁ}fJS 2L 1 DATED- ?Ff % Dz%/?—/ﬁ%/ 7

Address: [/ 74/ Zﬁﬁéﬁ‘@%ﬂﬂ@ﬁh SIE .60

Cityf /’%/Myﬁ% // 5/0/ state: [/ / Zip Code: 229N

Phone Number: Email Address:
Property Owner’s Name: zC’/Z / _DAZ/WUAQL.»/ /4’7J7§

Address: / 746/ ﬁﬁ% V.

City: (= W/ﬁ’”ﬁﬁ/ State: J / Zip Code: (/€3¢

Phone Number: 312 S K5 6/ 4/ Email Address: é JUMES @ﬁ«fiéﬁﬂl 7 @/&ﬁf:em?[ <,
& a/n

Cr

Occupants: ” % ‘ ‘ T

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. ‘That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversety
affected,

Pleasé circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@L\n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition'type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be '
placed on the meeting agenda. | petition Number_ /Z~TV- [Z O

SEE REVERSE

20



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibits or additional comments
as vou deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reascn or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

SEFLING Y AAAPPBE [Pl p i JA) g T
7/ 4 F -84 ST g%mm‘jé% T e

/ >
Signature (required): ___ 7 -G &

Name (please print): ?/?’/L’i? - Qi/d nes Date: /[),/2;/’/2-—

You may attend the meeting. [f you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individuatly discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



- Cityof loom:ington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
4051

OWNERS AGENT
Regency Consolidated Residential, Llc Jones, Nancy K.
1701 Broadmoor Dr. Suite #200 513 W. Gourly Pike
Champaign, IL 61821 Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 307 E 18th ST _ Number of Units/Structures: 5/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5 4/3/4 -
Date Inspected: 06/29/2012 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 2007. these are the
minimum requirements for Multi-family structures built between 2003-2008:

Clear Height: 24”

Clear Width: 207

Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

Sill Height: 44” from the floor

INTERIOR:

o,
:\J\
' Qy\ N\ Apt. 1 —
\ @ Main Level —

Living Room:
No violation noted.

Bathroom: :
Q/ Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

Kitchen/Dining Area; Mechanical Room:
No violation noted.

Hallway: 7
Q/ Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. PM-704.1

-
401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . Neighborhood Division: (812) 349.3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401
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SE Bedroom:

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 2007. The relevant code is the 2003 Indiana Residential Code/ Indiana Building Code,
section: 1009.1.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:5.29 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 20 ™ Existing width: 37 %
Clear height required: 24 ” Existing height: 20 %4
Maximum sill height; 44” above finished floor Existing sill; 3444 ¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the -
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commussion. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

2nd Level —
North Bathroom:, South Bathroom:
No violation noted.

North Bedroom: SE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 26 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 6.59 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



\ \ SW Bedroom:
y  Bvery window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
) , hardware. Properly repair the top sash to stay up when the window is opened. PM-303.13.2

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 26 ¥z inches
Openable Area: 6.59 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
C/ Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. PM-704.1

Apt. 2 —
Main Level -

Living Room:
C‘/ Repair/replace the damaged entry door and jam to fumction as intended. PM-304.6

Half Bathroom:
Q/ Repair the toilet to eliminate water running conhnuously PM-504.1

Kitchen/Dining Area:
D Repair or replace the peeling linoleum. PM-304.4

Mechanical Room:
No violation noted.

2" {evel —
North Bathroom: South Bathroom:
No violation noted.

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

Q) bereplaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

North Bedroom: SE Bedroom:; SW Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 26 % inches
Openable Area: 6.59 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
 emergency egress requirements.
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Apt. 3 -
Main Level —

Living Room:
Every window shall be capable of being casily opened and held in position by its own
() hardware. PM-303.13.2 '

” All basement and ground floor windows and all upper windows adjacent to porch roofs,
{_~ decks or other accessible exterior elements shall be capable of latching securely. Install a
locking mechanism to the windows. PM-303.13.2

Half Bathroom: Kitchen/Dining Area; Mechanjcal Room:
No violation noted.

2" Level —
North Bathroom: South Bathroom; Hallway:
No violation noted. ' ‘

North Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 26 %2 inches
Openable Area: 6.59 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom: SE Bedroom:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. Properly repair the top sash to stay up when the window is opened. PM-303.13.2

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 26 1% inches
Openable Area: 6.59 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

4 0f7
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pt. 4 —
Main Level —
Living Room:
No violation noted.

H

2 1 evel —
North Bathroom: South Bathroom: Hallway:

alf Bathroom: Kitchen/Dining Area; Mechanical Room:
No violation noted. .

No violation noted.

North Bedroom:

SW Bedroom: .
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. Properly repair the top sash to stay up when the window is opened. PM-303.13.2

C

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 25 inches

Width: 38 inches

Sill Height: 26 '2 inches
Openable Area: 6.59 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

~ Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
Q/ be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 25 inches

Width: 38 inches

Sill Height: 26 % inches

Openable Area: 6.59 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

50f7
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SE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 26 Y inches
Openable Area: 6.59 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 5~

Main Level —

Living Room; Half Bath:
No violation noted.

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

QJ Repair so the interconnection of this smoke detector works with the other detectors
- throughout the unit. PM-704.1

Kitchen/Dining Area:
Repair the rear entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
PM-303.13 '

Mechanical Room: . ‘
Q/ Determine the source and eliminate the water leak from the condensate drain. PM-504.1

2™ LLevel —
North Bathroom: South Bathroom:
No violation noted.

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
epair so the mterconnection of this smoke detector works with the other detectors
throughout the unit. PM-704.1

6of7 | 2’17
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\O® ‘North Bedroom; SE Bedroom; SW Bedroom;
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that 1t functions as intended.
Repair so the interconnection of this smoke detector works with the other detectors
throughout the unit. PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 38 inches
Sill Height: 26 Y inches
Openable Area: 6.59 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

EXTERIOR:

(\/ ~Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. PM-
302.4.1

"\ Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding
and structural members. PM-302.7, PM-303.1 & PM-303 4

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentatlon
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responmbxhﬂes Summary must be

Q provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
(Y/ tenant shall at that fime jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permnit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contzin the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

7 of7 7%
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 28, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.

12-TV-121

316 E. University Street

American Sunbelt

Maria McCormick

During the cycle inspection it was noted that some of the floor plans in the
build had changed from what had been approved by the City of
Bloomington Planning Dept creating a possible violation of Title 20. The
petitioner is requesting an additional 60 days to work with Planning to
resolve this issue.

Grant the extension.

All Title 20 violations must be resolved with COB Planning Dept.
no later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned
over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further
action including the possibility of fines.

December 31, 2012

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report

75
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Application For Appeal !
ToThe ‘ : |
Board of Housing Quality Appeals !
P.0, Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47302
812-349-3420
hand®kioomington.in.gov

Property Address: 316F. University Street, Bloemington, Indiana

Patitlonar's Nama: American Supbelt

Address: 400 E, 3rd Street, Suite §1

City: Bloomington State; indiana Zip Coder 4740

Phone Number: (812) 332-1509 f£-mail Address; mbeth@americansunbelt.com

Owner's Name: Khatchadour Palandfian and Lucing Palandjian, husband and wife

Address: P.O, Box 744

City: Bloamington State: indiana Zip Code: 47402
Phone Number: N/A E-mail Address: N/A
Cocupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promates public
health, safety, and general welfare, .

2.That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wilt not be adversely
affected. ‘

identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder; ‘ . |
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Wil be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has 1o be submitted
prioy to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agendal

12-TV-121

Petitian Number:

30
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
inciuded dependent upon the type of variznce you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complate.
2. Explain why the extension is needed,
3. Specify the fime requested.
B, A modification or excaption to the Housing Froperty Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing,
2, Detail why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modHfications and or alterations you are suggesting,
. Relief fror an administration declsion. {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type; RV} ’
1. Detail the existing varance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is na Jonger needed.

The basis for the extension Is to allow the City Planning Department o complete the review and disposition of the

Title 20 issues raised by the HAND's Cycle Inspection Report on the above-referenced Property. Petitioner is
requesting a 60 day extension,

Signature (Required): kﬂ%’\xlwb (i/o%/&bl,

Name {Priat); Maribeth Coller for American Sunbelt

Date: 10/4/12

tmportant information regarding this application format:

1, This form is designed to be fillad out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail}).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will hot be saved, ‘

Print Form




: City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
2256
OWNERS AGENT
Colier, Donald M. Amernican Sunbelt
400 E. 3rd St. Suite #1 400 E. 3" Street Suite #1
© Bloemington, IN 47401 ' _ Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 316 E University ST Number of Units/Structures: 28/ 1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/BEff/1 9/1/2 13/2/4 4/3/5 |
Date Inspected: 05/24/2012 Inspectors: Maria McCormick |
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab |
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1963, At that time there
were no minimum reguiremnents for emergency egress.

Note: All roorn measurements are in the file. Only rooms with vielations will be listed in this
report.

This structure had originally had more efficiency apartments and fewer 3 bedrooms. During the
cycle inspection, condifions were noted that indicate that this property may be in violation of
Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with regard to sleeping rooms and density. This unit needs
to be brought into compliance with Title 20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection
to avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department. The City's Planning
Department will be the Department which decides whether or not a violation of Title 20 has
occurred and whether or not any violation of Title 20 has been remedied. For more information,
please contact the Planning Department at 349-3423. Please nofe that the City of Bloomington
Howsing and Neighborhood Development Department will not issue a residential rental occupancy
permit for any property that is not compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

3L

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhoad Dlvxswn (812} 349-3421
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INTERIOR:
Apt. 1 -
Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service 1s acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in & living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
Hallway: :
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. PM-704.1
Bathroom: ,
Repair the hole in the wall above the light switch. PM-304.3
Bedroom:

Na violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 28 Y inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 47 inches
Openable Area: 6.35 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 2 -

Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppi)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Mazxinmm concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Hallway: .
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. PM-704.1

Bathroom:
Repair the hole in the wall above the light switch. PM-304.3

23




Front Bedroom; Middle Bedroom:
No violaticn noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Eeight: 40 % inches
Width: 21 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 5.95 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eInergency egress requirements. '

Rear Bedroom/Bath:
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. PM-704.1

Seal the top of the shower swrround. PM-304.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 % inches
Width: 28 % inches
Sill Height: 47 inches
Openable Area: 6.36 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 4—
Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptzble and

encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carben
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: { parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level 1n a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Kitchen; ‘
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

3y



NW Bedroom:; NE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 % inches
Width: 31 Y4 inches
- Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 6,40 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
ermergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 41 % inches
Width: 29 %% inches
Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 8.56 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway: _ ,
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in 2 manner so that it functions as intended. PM-

704.1

Bathroom:
Properly repair or replace the damaged window sill. PM-303.6

Properly replace all damaged or missing tiles in the sink surround. PM-304.4

Apt. 5~

Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: : { parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: -~ 9ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/retumn grille. PM-603.1



Kitchen: :

' A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shail be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and 1o the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. Re-mount
the existing fire extinguisher as it is currently mounted too high. PM-704.3.

NW Bedroom: NE Bedroom;
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 % inches
Width: 31 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 6.40 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requircments.

Bathroom: _
Secure loose electrical receptacle and replace the broken cover plate. PM-605.1

Left Bedroom: Right Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 4 inches
Width: 20 % inches
" Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 4.21 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 6 -
Kitchen: _ ‘
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to elirninate water infiltration. PM-304.3

Secure loose electrical receptacle. PM-605.1

3¢



Living Room: : : :
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monexide are as follows:

Desired level: ' 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable Jevel in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

NW Bedroom: NE Bedroom:
No viclation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 inches
Width: 30 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 50 inches
Openable Area: 635 sq. ft.
Note: These measnrements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SE Bedroom:
No Violat_ion noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 41 % mches
Width: 20 % inches
Sill Height: 32 % inches
Openable Area: 5.95 sq. 1t
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 7—

Living Room: :
Thoroughly clean and sexvice the furnace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: { parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in z living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. PM-603.1
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Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. PM-504.1 & PM-605.1

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. PM-304.3

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the wall adjacent to the bath tub. PM-304.3

Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as infended. PM-603.1

Reptlace the broken electrical switch plate. PM-605.1

NW Bedroom: NE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements;
Height: 30 inches
Width: 20 % inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 4.28 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. § -
Kitchen: ‘
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm) |
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm |
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Bathroom: B
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. PM-304.3



Bedroom:
Ne viplation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 28 % inches
Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 47 inches
Openable Area: 6.36 sq. fi.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eXIErgency egress requirements.

Apt. 9
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. PM-504.1 & PM-605.1

Repair or replace the peeling linoleum. PM-304 .4

Clean and sanitize the kitchen area to remove all reanants of the smoke and soot from the
fire damage. PM-304.1.

Living Room: :
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: - O parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Mazximum concentration for flue products; 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-
102.8 & PM-304.6 '

NW Bedroom;
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 % inches
Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 77 ¥4 inches
Openable Area: 6.92 sq. ft.

Note: At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for
emergency egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development
Department strongly recommends that the window(s) be modified or replaced with a
window having a lower sill height to aid In emergency escape.



Hallway: .

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-
704.1

NE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 inches
Width: 19 % mches
Sill Height: 48 inches -
Openable Area: 3.99 5q. ft.

Note: These measnrements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eIuergency egress requirements.

Apt. 10—

Living Room:

' ‘Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. -
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: () parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
Replace the missing/broken elecirical junction box cover plate in the furnace closet. PM-
6051
Bedroom:

No violation noted.

Existing Fgress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 inches
Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 6.58 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
exergeney egress requirements.



Apt. 11—

Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired ievel: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Repair the holes in the walls. PM-304.3

NW Bedroom: NE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 % inches
- Width: 31 % inches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 6.47 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Attic: .
The integrity of the Fire-separatior/Draft stop shall be maintained. Repairs shall be made
using like materials or equivalent fire-rated materials. PM-703.1

Apt. 12 —
Living Room:

" Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Degired level: 0 parts per mallion (ppm)
Acceptable level mn a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1 '
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Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 % mnches
Width: 30 %2 inches
SiHl Height: 50 inches
Openable Area: 6.40 sg. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
f

Apt. 13-

Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: ' 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

NW-Bedroom: ;
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 inches
Width: 31 % nches
Sill Height: 49 % inches
Openable Area: 6.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. :

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. PM-304.3
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NE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 inches
Width: 20 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 4.28 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Common Hallway —
Secure the handrail leading to the common laundry area so it is capable of withstanding
normally imposed loads. PM-304.5

Common Laundry —
Properly cap the unused vent pipe in the cethng. PM-102.3 & PM-603.1

Apt. 14—
Living Room:

Thoroughly clean and service the fumnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is” acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon

monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
SW Bedroom/Bathroom:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
Properly repair the wall around the GFCL PM-304.3 '

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 % inches
Width: 21 inches
Sill Height: 46 V4 inches
Openable Area: 4.41 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the

emergency egress requirements.

12

43



Bathroom:
Remove all mold and mildew from the walls then clean and samtize. PM-304.3

Secure toilet to 1ts mountings. PM-504.1
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1
Properly replace all damaged or missing tiles in the shower surround. PM-304.4

‘West Center Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 ¥ inches
Width: 21 inches
Sili Height: 44 Y inches
Openable Area: 441 sq. ft. :
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NW Bedroom:
Replace the broken electrical receptacle cover plate on the north wall. PM-605.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 inches
Width: 31 % inches .
Sill Height: 45 %2 inches
Openable Area: 6.63 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoeke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-

704.1

Apt. 16—

Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptzble and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: ' 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: S ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grilie. PM-603.1

13



SW Bedroom:
No viclation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 % inches
Width: 20 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 4.21 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NW Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 inches
Width: 31 Y4 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 6.50 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
. emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 17 —

Main Room: .
Thoreughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: -

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level m a iving space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of the window frame where paint is peeling or bare
surfaces are exposed. PM-304.3

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 41 % inches
Width: 20 ' inches
Sill Height: 33 % inches
Openable Area: 5.92 sq. ft.

Nete: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

14




Apt. 18—
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

Living Room:

. Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: () parts per million {ppmm)
Acceptabie level in a living space: 9 ppm.
Maximum conceniration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1 '
Bedroom/Bathroom:

Properly replace all damaged or missing tiles in the sink surround. PM-304.4

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 41 % inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 32 % inches
Openable Area: 8.93 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 19—

Living Room: : _
Thoroughly clean and service the furpace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-

- 704.1

15
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SW Bedroom:
Replace the mlssmg window screen. PM-303.14

Existing Egress Wimdow Measurements:
Height: 28 % inches
Width: 20 inches
Sili Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 4.01 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NW Bedroom:
No Violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: .
Height: 32 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 6.68 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Aftic —

The integrity of the Fire-separation/Draft stop shall be maintained. Repairs shall be made

using hike materials or equivalent fire-rated materials. PM-703.1

Apt. 20 —

Kitchen:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in 2 manner so that it functions as intended. PM-
704.1

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
.- and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. PM-504.1

Main Room: '
Thoroughly clean and service the furtiace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per mullion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

i6
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Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 41 ' inches
Width: 20 %% inches
Silt Height: 33 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 5.92 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
energency egress requirements.

Apt. 21 -
Living Room:
 Thoroughly clean and service the furmace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation .from a professional HVAC confractor for this service 1s acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per mullion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm .
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
Bedroon/Bath;

Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. PM-603.1
Secure toilet to its mlountings-. PM-504.1
Repair or replace exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. PM-304.3
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 41 % inches
Width: 31 % inches

Sill Height: 37 % inches
Openable Area: 9.10 sg. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 22 —

Kitchen:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

17
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Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall melude a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: (0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a hiving space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

SW Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 % inches
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 4.21 sq. it.

- Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
- emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Replace the broken electrical cover plate. PM-605.1

Left Bedroom:
From May 15th to October 15th of each year, every door opening dlrectly from any rental
unit to the outdoors, and every window or other outside opeming used for ventilation
purposes shall be supplied with approved screening. PM-303.14

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 % inches
Width: 31 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 6.42 sq. ft.

 Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 23 —
Kitchen:

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended and properly cover the exposed wiring. PM-
504.1 & PM-605.1

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. PM-304.3

18
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Living Room:

- Thoroughly clean and service the furmace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptzable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Hallway: :
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must

be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 ¥ inches
‘Width: 18 %2 nches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 3.91 sq. ft. |
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

Apt. 24 —
Kitchen: :
A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible,
accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path
of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. Re-mount
the existing fire extinguisher that is currently mounted too hugh. PM-704.3.

Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace; inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are s follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1
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NE Bedroom: SE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 inches
Width: 20 %2 inches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 4.41 sq. {t.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 25—
Kitchen: ‘
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

Instail a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. PM-605.1

Living Rogm:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

SW Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 inches
Width: 20 4 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 4.36 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SE Bedroom:

Ne violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 43 ' inches
Width: 31 Y2 inches
Sili Height: 36 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 9.55 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the

emergency egress requirements,
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Apt. 26 —
Kitchen:
Properly re-canlk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

Living Room:
‘Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monocxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per miliion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm.
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
sSouth Bedroom:

No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 18 %: inches
Width: 30 % inches
Sili Height: 48 ' inches
Openable Area: 3.94 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 27 —

Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the fummace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: - 9 ppm.
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
Hallway: :
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-
704.1
Bathroom: :

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. PM-304.3
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NE Bedroom: SE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measuremments:
Height: 31 inches
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 4.31 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 28 — : .
Kitehen; :
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

Hallway:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. PM-
704.1

Living Room: :
Thoroughly clean and service the firmace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: * 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm.
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

SW Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 inches
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 46 ' inches
Openable Area: 4.31 sg. ft. .

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Secure totlet to its mountings. PM-534.1

Replace the missing protective ring on the shower head. PM-504.1
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SE Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 42 ' inches
Width: 31 %2 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 9.10 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '

Attic —
The integrity of the Fire-separation/Draft stop shall be maintained. Repairs shall be made
using like rmaterials or equivalent fire-rated materials. PM-703.1

Apt. 29 — -
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. PM-605.1

Living Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
. monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)‘
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for {lue products: 50 ppn
PM-603.1
Bathroom:
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. PM-
304.3 ‘
Bedroom:

No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 30 % inches
‘Width: 18 % inches
Sill Height: 48 % inches
Openable Area: 3.94 sq. {i.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirerments.
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Apt. 30—
Kitehen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop fo eliminate water infiltration. PM-304.3

- Living Room:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC confracfor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: ' 0 parts per milfion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm '
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Bathroom: -
Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1

NE.Bedroom; Scuth Bedroom:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 inches
Width: 20 % inches
Sill Height: 48 4 inches
Openable Area: 4.36 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. PM-304.3
(This item only has a compliance deadline of May 24, 2013.)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. PM-302.4.1
Replace the broken vent cover on the west side of the building. PM-303.1, PM-403.2, & PM-403.5
Replace broken electrical receptacle cover on thé west side of the building. PM-605.1

Properly label AC discomtlects witﬁ corresponding unit numbers. PM-701.2

Replace the damaged AC gxill cover for Apt. 16. PM-701.2

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.ANN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:

Variance Request:

Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Variance

November 29, 2012
A modification or exception to the Property Maintenance Code

To allow a bedroom of less than 100 square feet to be occupied by two
people e

12-V-122
346 S. Davisson Street
Gretchen Nall

Jo Stong

~ September 11, 2012: Conducted cycle inspection

October 8, 2012: Conducted reinspection. All items on cycle inspection
in compliance. '
October 9, 2012: Received appeal.

This property is a one-bedroom house with the bedroom having 96 square feet of
floor area. The Property Maintenance Code states that a bedroom occupied by more than one
person shall contain at least 50 square feet of floor area for each person. The petitioner is
requesting that the house have an occupancy load of two people.

Staff recommendation: Grant the variance.

Conditions: None

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Cycle report, floor plan, photos
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Application for Appeal
B To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.qgov

Property Address: 3 4& Satin MASSWW S%'
Petitioner's Name: (o MJ(L\/M \\l e

Address: 410 W(JU’LSMM Q\fk ,M

City: ‘K\Jﬂ/\/\f state: [~ le Code: 4 g 4 O I

Phone Number: 50022 ? Email Address: [Q{()O&MMHE Jd £ 7ﬁ’ %a)
Property Owner's Name: (5 (&J\LW\ l\l o { / M t / P@QQ (- j%

address: _ H0 PU/’\%‘W\% \@L&J&Z Q’é/

City: S jq}\m&/ State: l‘/k - Zip Code: 4j O é;

Phone Number: %Q Zztm Emall Address: 11 Ovaxv\jn/\ N 5 &gk (Codm/k_
Occupants: MM%\LS - \5% ‘%QU/LQ %W

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

P!eaée circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A)-4n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
By A m;diﬁcation or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER.: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ,
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /Z - (/’ {12

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

. w@O‘lWQH rrg okfé,w m(,Lb% ‘
70 %ﬂ- WL%&»W

Lok (e 4@ m@ o wde b

a0 Uyt Hure |

i

ASll a [ MS& ﬂ;lﬂt Lt ]
m«é@v%%u/ D oo apge—

Signature (recl|uired): [/ /
Name (please print): % G&ét@b uq /éate O/ 7 // 7
C

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presen’nng a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's -
meeting.
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346 S, Davisson Street

Page 1
Housing and Neighberhood Deyelopment
Cycle Report
1471
OWNERS
Nh Property Lic
P.O. Box 1327
Bloomington, IN 47402
AGENT
NH Property LLC, Gretchen Nall
P.O. Box 1327
Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 346 S Davisson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/1/1
" Date Inspected: 09/11/2012 | Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RC Aftic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERJOR:
Living Area (17-0 x 13-3), Kitchen (15-6 x 11-3), Bathroom, Laundry/Mechanical Room:
No vielations noted.
Bedroom/Study (11-4 x 8-7).
Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 22 inches
| 60
401 N. Morton Street X Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Rloomington, TN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Taws (17) 2403587 www.bloomington.in.cov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



346 S. Davisson Street
Page 2

Width: 21 % inches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 3.28 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.400 (b)

Attic:
C/Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.

Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: ( parts per million (ppm) |

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm PM-603.1
EXTERIOR:

Qiean debmnis from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

@m/all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance. PM-302.4.1

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

‘When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This 15 the end of this report.

Gl



3486 S. Davisson Street
September 11, 2012
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 28 November 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 12-TV-123
Address: 2449 W. Marlene Dr.
Petitioner: Kelly Harding
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 05 July 2012 Complaint inspection with tenants
09 July 2012 Complaint Inspection Report sent
08 August 2012 Complaint Inspection Remaining Violations Report
sent
10 September 2012 Start Legal
17 September 2012 Owner scheduled reinspection for 10 October 2012
09 October 2012 Reinspection cancelled and applied for extension of
time. Rescheduled inspection for 21 November
2012.
There were several valid complaints regarding this unit. Owner 1s
requesting additional time to complete repairs based on issues with the
contractor. To date no reinspection has been conducted. No contact from
the owner until legal became involved.
Staff recommendation: Deny the request for extension of time
Conditions: NA

Compliance Deadline: NA

Attachments: Complaint Inspection Remaining Violations report, Application
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Moot 09 2012
Application for Appégl_Y_

» ) ToThe W 7 'rm=esmmemeeeel -
- eoomneToML L ‘ Board of Housing Quality Appeals
] P.0. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
e e hand@bloomington.in.gov —

Property Address: 2449 W Morless Dy v i Bjuumn;}jhn

Petitioner's Name: _ Kl Huaroline

K 7 Address: _ 403 W} koo B
\
N

City: ﬁ,.[j{n State: 32\\( Zip Code: L7404

Phone Number: _§[2>"24'$¢(¥/¢  Email Address: Jcéiuj ahacd; HJL o uaheo. Lov

Property Owner’'s Name: _ K (/4. Herls "

Address: Same

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: | Email Address: |
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code {Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be —

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 2 - ! V- f23
SEE REVERSE

Cé



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the property lnto compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

CU""%—P@L‘IA’D‘/ oﬁw/k nef )[;mi%h +Fhi (el £S5 . 05 I'vlﬁmfus,LCQ” T st

—

\Jw lo o th,* msmﬁ va S Ay wort. mu‘f* tpen hoga s heinge

14
Complatect + by woas (\(r‘unr/l S T hed 4o l:,ﬁ_ i+

I
‘Hn i E‘nd Semecae (mmpettet o compalede, dhe cuock (]
. [N S— \

JE——

23 e s d

Signature (required): \{,LM,{ o oo j&&(@{

Name (please print): Ktuj Horcls r\/C,/ Date: 40/ s {12

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, piease note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes fo present their case and arguments. Additionai time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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Corporation Counsel 3 & Assistant City Attorneys
Margie Rice > K Susan Failey

City of Bloemington Barbara E. McKinney

: : . Jacquelyn F. Moore
City Attorney - Legal Department Patricia M. Mulvihill
Vickie Renfrow . _ Michae] M. Rouker

September 17,2012

Kelly Harding
608 West Kirkwood Avenue
Bloomington, Indiana 47404

Re:  Property located at 2445 & 2449 West Marlene Drive, Bloomington

Dear Ms. Harding:

Our office has received a referral from the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department concerning your failure to make repairs pursuant to a cycle inspection conducted
by the City of Bloomington at the above referenced property. The violations listed in the
August 1, 2012 inspection report should all now be remedied.

Please be advised that you need to schedule an inspection of said property within fourteen (14) days
of the date of this letter and bring said property into compliance. The initiation of legal proceedings
against you for failing to comply with the Bloomington Municipal Code is a viable option. Iflegal
proceedings are initiated, you may be fined up to one hundred dollars ($100.00) per day for each day
that the property has remained out of compliance with the Bloomington Municipal Code.

Please give prompt attention to this matter by contacting the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department at (812) 349-3401.

Si1} rely,

Patricia M. Mulvihill
Assistant City Attorney

cc:  Housing and Neighborhood Development Department

Phone: (812) 349-3426 + Fax: (812) 349-3441

blomgton.m. gov <
e-mail: legal@bleomington.in.gov é

401 N. Morten Street « Bloomington, IN 47404



City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Inspecticin
o . . Remaining Vialation Report.

AUG O 8 2812 01 August 2012
678
OWNERS
Harding, Kelly 2.
608 W Kirkwood Ave
Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 2449 W Marlens DR, 2445 W Marlene DR
Number of Unite/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/2/4
Date Inspected: 07/05/2012 Inspactors: Mike Armnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundaticn Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: none

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 07/05/2012. It 15 your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within seven (7) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Interior:

Living Room:
Repair the outlets to function as ntended. PM-605.1 (Use of outlets while furnace or A/C is

running is causing the circuit to trip). It is strongly recommended this issue be addressed by a
licensed electrician.

Kitchen:
Repair/replace the sink drain line so it functions as intended. PM-504.1

Properly patch and surface coat the hole in the back wall of the cabinet under the sink. PM-304.1

Properly repair the missing/water damaged. floor of the cabinet under the sink. PM-304.1

401 N. Morton Street ~ CityHall " . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.goy Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




24452449 W Marlene Dr. 2 0f 2

Utility Room:
Eliminate the source of the drip from the tpr line on the water heater. PM-603.1

Re-plumb the water lines to the water heater so they have proper clearance from the exhaust hood
and pipe. PM-504.1 '

Secure the exhaust hood to the water heater. PM-603.1
Eliminate the leak at the hot water shut off valve (red valve) for the washing machine). PM-504.1

-~ Bedroom 2: - T L : . ‘ ,
Verify the circuit breaker box is wired correctly. Eliminate the source of the crackling/sizzling
noise when re-setting breakers that have tripped. It is strongly recommended this issue be

~addressed by a licensed electrician. PM-605.1

Bathroom:
Replace the missing tiles in the shower surround. PM-304.3

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
‘H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 28, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number; 12-TV-124
Address: 551 E Graham Place
Petitioner; Alan Smith
Inspector: John Hewett
Staff Report: August 07, 2012 Cycle with tenants
September 21, 2012 Report sent
October 16, 2012 Received appeal
During the cycle inspection it was note that the windows in the 2" floor
bedrooms and the basement bedroom do not meet the size required by
code for the time of construction. The petitioner is requesting an extension
of time to obtain a variance from the State of Indiana for the windows.
2" Floor bedrooms
Openable area required: 4.73 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.8 sq. ft.
Clear width required; 18” Existing width: 30.25”
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 237
Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing si{l: 31.5"
Basement bedrooms
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 3.17 sq. 1.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 30,57
Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 157
Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing sitl: 40*“above finisked floor
Staff recommendation: Grant the request.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City



Compliance Deadline:

Attachments;

of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

January 28, 2013

Cycle Inspection Report, petitioner’s letter
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oCT 16 2012
Application for Apgsal .. .
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address:g S \ Gj %\(\‘&\N\ ?\ C.
Petit:oner s Name: A\ N %m\\xﬁ
Address: (2O %M“ 4% r‘%—’c%\\ A \&mgm | Q | 24 (L %E
city: X Ao Nes D state: €y Zip Code: S 4(2@5’3 |
Phone Number?? AT qz\(ﬁ A6 Email Address: C-A Y N%C]LQ:’S 3 @ ;Ql[::\ . C@,w\
Property Owner’s Name: ﬁskc\Q CS'W\JV

Address: %EA\NXQ, G O\,\eﬁﬁi

City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address: .
Occupants gﬁé\”"\ < %RLQ_‘)Q\&O e \4 24 - 4‘ Kﬁ
A:G\‘ﬁ \(\\\L\r\q\‘ifb\Q\ SHI¥ =217 -S¢€14 .

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please _circ‘:Ie the petition type that you are requesting:
AS\! An extension of iime to complete repairs {Pefition type TV)
B) A modification or exception to the Housing Properiy Maintenance Code {Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pstition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be subrnitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ,

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Nurber_ {2-TV - |24
. !

SEE REVERSE

#3



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

4{\@@\»\ Q?T(K \)ka*/\(& G G‘"D»CU««%& LN NI o
5? \_DA,\\A? Yo Cgse @\ D . \b&&w Lor

| o\ WD, C A7y ”D&Q\AW\J\L@%\ ) \9»&

Cetasnes ST Svae sk y m@gbe@ ‘

Signature (required): m\‘"\ %\!\&&

Name; {please prin{): \K\ A ~) m AQ\'\ Date:

Q»“\(,,(\\L

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a maiter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Beard's
meeting.




City of Blomingto_n
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
454

OWNERS

Smith, Alan C.
607 §th St
Palm Harbor, FL 34683

AGENT

Mckay, Joel G. .

2606 S. Spicewood Lan¢
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 551 E Graham PL
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 08/07/2012  Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1983.
Minimum emergency egress requirenients for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 487 above finished floor

Interior

Entry

No violations noted.

Kitchen

A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in
or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism
must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Y, bath
TS

401 N. Morton Street , Ly I Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bleomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ' www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




No violations noted.

Living room
No violations noted.

Basement

Middle room
NOTE: This room does NOT meet the minimum safety requirements for a sleeping room, and may not
be used for sleeping purposes.

Bedroom

14-9 x 10-7

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1983, The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 3.17 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18~ Existing width: 30.5¢
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 15¢

Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor  Existing silk: 44

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.pov/dhs/2375 htin. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Upper level
Back bedroom

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1983. The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. fi. Existing area: 4.8 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18” Existing width: 30.25¢
Clear Beight required: 247 Existing height: 23«
Maximum sill height: 48” above finished floor Existing sill: 31.5¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b). :

The State variance applicatioh forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Comumission can be reached at 317.233.5341].

T



Front bedroom
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. PM-
303.13.2 (right window)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1983, The relevant code is the 1980 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204

Openable area required: 475 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.8 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 30.25¢
Clear height required: 24» Existing height: 23+
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 31.5¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
rneet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. 1{ you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Exterior
No violations noted.

Other requirements
Required documentation: :
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
i ? ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time

jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy

greement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meecting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
November 28, 2012
An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-125

1660 W. Bloomfiecld Rd.

Vicky Holdeman
Robert Hoole

September 7, 2012 Cycle inspection report mailed
October 17, 2012 Appeal filed

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure an egress variance from the State of
Indiana, Details of the egress window requirements and measurement of existing windows are
included in the attached cycle inspection report.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension of time

This extension of time covers only the egress variance issue. The
variance shall be secured and submitted no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

December 28, 2012

Cycle inspection report, appeal form

#
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Application for Ap%é%l‘“‘“"mn
_ To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

> | ]
2l Wl
hand@bloomington.in.qaov

Property Address: Lo w. 0 lt‘}'&r‘z lfu,la[ £

Petitioner’s Name: Vgr(m od PN perd, cs ({?{‘L’PC.Y‘L;J £ Aﬁa?&f)
Address: Po Box 17+S '
City: @l Goman 3—}1 ) State:_ / ) Zip Code: 7 ol

Phone Number: §12- 322- 097 Email Address: \fl < TC:} e LUfom=<s. e 3

Property Owner's Name: _ (3 Wmesde Curp. | om? 1 L. by sevee ?v"“f{
Address: 25¢ E 24 $5H { 7 /
City: \Gladm'nzf—erh State: /&) Zip Code: _ 420 |
Phone Number: $12 32%- 123 ] Email Address: @Vvlf“j{ﬁhamai\mfi*f-é“j{

Occupants: 1 wmats - danants

The following conditions must be found in each ease in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

PleaSe'cic]e the petition type that you are requesting: '
n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A modification or exception io ihe Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be — R
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 7_-’ { V- | 2\5

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

&)a Pave feguesTed 4 Nariance dor e uanmdeass
dhrw ) Yo Hpmilind Seciy  “Th.
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meed g ewtention e gt the reselds From

dhe Vaelanee ceguesdo  f)e Lled Sor Ao Ve
Learing on a **)’;m(_\»ff Liccs bt hipe not  heard
Ln e f,Cram Hh e Jo  esn ¥ our rjiaar»:\i e of
Adade. Lhowev el el Fherr ok §r4<:, e )ﬁtamug/

é‘)wv;,kf_ﬂﬁ‘ })L _222’2222’-

{

Signature (required): 4\/% %é{péu«ﬂ.p—/‘_

Name (please print): \r; C jC?L }’fl d') Ae A Date: Lo ) u//) 2

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to ho more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

<0




Cycle Report
5002

OWNERS

Poling, Joyce
2656 E. 2Znd Street
BElocomington, IN 47401

Pyramid Properties
P.O. Box 1745 ;
Bloomingten, TN 47402

Prop. Location: 1660 W Bloemfield RD

Number of Units/Structures: 15/3

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1:8/3/5, Bld 2:5/2/4, Bld 3:1/1/2,
1/2/4

Date Inspected: 08/17/2012 Inspectors: Reobert Hoole
Primary Heat Scurce: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Bceessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993,
Minimum requirements for emergency egress windows at the time of construction.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 20”

Clear height required: 24”

Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

81



General Violation (except units 1660 and 1662): |
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1993. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section 1204,

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.37 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20" Existing width: 30¢
Clear height required: 24> Existing height: 21
Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 22%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

General Violation: All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that
inspection shall be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of
not more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month
and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the person/company performing
the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12
years per NFPA-10, Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10.
PM-704.3

Typical Units;
Units 1668-1682:
Main Level:
Living Room 15-8 x 14-3
Dining Area 12-8 x 8-0
Kitchen 7-6 x 6-7
Bathroom
Laundry/Utility Room
Upper Level:
Front Bedroom 14-0 x 12-6
Bedroom 2 14-0 x 8-6
Bedroom3 13-6x9-0
Bathroom

¥z



Units 1684- 1692;

Main Level:
Living Room 14-6 x 12-6
Kitchen 14-6 x 9-0
Bathroom
Laundry/Utility Room

Upper Level:
Front Bedroom 12-6 x 12-3
Rear Bedroom 13-0 x 12-0
Bathroom

INTERIOR
1690
Y2 bath
Replace the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2
1660

Southeast room (8 x 8)

No violations noted.

Bath

No violations noted.

Hallway

Replace the hard-wired smoke detector. PM—704.1

Bedroom (13 x 12)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 49 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 8.16 sq. ft.

7.3



Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Living room {19 x 13)

No violations noted.

Kitchen (10x 11)

Replace the discharged fire extinguisher. A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the
range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the
floor. PM-704.3.

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept.
Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1)
year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the
maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the person/company performing the service.
Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per
NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Utility room

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service 1s acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

1662

Living room (15 x 11)

No violations noted.

Kitchen (15 x 10)

Replace the discharged fire extinguisher. A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the
range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the
floor. PM-704.3.
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All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept.
Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1)
year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the
maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the person/company performing the service.
Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per
NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: {0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Bath

No violations noted.

Front bedroom (13 x 9)
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
' Height: 25 inches
Width: 35 inches

Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 6.07 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Rear bedroom (9 x 13)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 6.07 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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1686

Living room

Replace the missing hard-wired smoke detector. PM-704.1
Kitchen

Replace the GFCI receptacle right of the sink. PM-605.2

2™ floor hallway

Replace the missing hard-wired smoke detector, PM-704.1
1684
Living room

Replace the missing hard-wired smoke detector. PM-704.1
1682

Kitchen

Replace the discharged fire extinguisher. A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the
range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the
floor. PM-704.3.

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept.
Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1)
year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the
maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the person/company performing the service.
Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per
NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3
1676

Front bedroom

Replace the missing hard-wired smoke detector. PM-704.1

1672

Kitchen

Replace the GFCI receptacle left of the sink. PM-605.2

2




2" floor bath
Replace the light switch. PM-605.1

1670

Utility room

Replace the light switch. PM-605.1

Kitchen

Replace the missing receptacle cover plate adjacent to the south countertop. PM-605.1

166

Utility room

Repair the entry door to latch as intended. PM-304.6

EXTERIOR

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. BMC16.12.060

Required documentation:
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be

provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

2T



When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Typé:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 28, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-126

2922 S. Walnut Street Pike

Tom Erﬁely

John Hewett

October 2, 2012 Tenant complaint
October 3, 2012 Received registration form
October 3, 2012 Complaint inspection

October 11, 2012 Report sent
October 17, 2012 Received appeal

This property had a number of items cited on the Complaint Inspection Report. The agent
requested additional time to complete repairs due to scheduling difficulties. HAND also
requested a Cycle inspection for this property. The agent requests that the Cycle
inspection take place in the same time frame as the re-inspection of the complaint items.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Afttachments:

: Grant the request.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
decadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

January 15, 2013 or prior to re-occupancy of the structure.

Complaint Inspection Report, petitioner’s letters
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IECIEEVE
CCT 17 2012

(3 GO
Application for Appeal

To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: __2922 S. Walnut St. Pike

Petitioner’s Name: Tom Emely

Address: 21705 - 600F

City: _Markle State:_ TN Zip Code: 46770

Phone Number: 260-450--4061 Email Address: stemely@onlyinternet.net

Property Owner's Name: _Scott Emely

Az E
Address: 11055 PremimeterrTrace ¥ péﬁzi‘m" ancs
City: _Atlanpta State: Ga Zip Code: 10346

Phone Number: 812-345-0875  Email Address: steyedr@hotmail.com

Occupants: _Jay Helson {Moving from residence by 11-5-12)

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Beoard to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoies
public heatth, safety and general welfare. :
9 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@xtension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)
B) A m‘(;aification or exception to the Htﬁusihg Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submiited OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be — . .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number, /2 - /\/m—- !%

SEE REVERSE

G



Please provide details regarding your request below: you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

We are asking for an extension of time for the requested rehpairs.

Current tenafésis movimg from the residence By 11/5/12.We are mnot

going to rvent the property unti! we have completed the requested

repairs. We prefer to complete these Tepairs along with other

general Tepairs while the home in unoccupied. Because of our

schedules we are unable to complete the reguested repairs prior to

the scheduled deadline.I have spoken by phone with the ins'pector‘

and explained our situatiom. I have not seen first hand what all

is heeded,however we are willing to complete the requested repairs.

We are asking for an extension of time until 12-01-12. We are

planning on beginning the repairs the week of 11/12/2012.

Signature (required): < %fﬂ——- %

Name {please print): _Tom Emelvy ] Date: 10/15/12

You may atlend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petiticners presenting a matter to the Board -
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

7r




Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
. P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloommqton in.gov

Property Address: __ 2922 South Walnut Street Pike

Petitioner's Name: _ Tom Emely

Address: 21705—600E

City: HaRKLE ' ___State:_IN- Zip Code: - 46770

Phone Number: 260-450- 4061 - 'Email Address: Stemely@onlyinternet.net

Property Owner's Name: __Scott Eme ly

Address: 11035 Perimeter Trace E

City: _ Atlanta ' State: Ga Zip Code: 30346

Phone Number: 812-345-0875 Email Address: _steevedr@hotmail.com

Occupants:

* The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected :

Please circle the petitlon type ihat you are requesting:

‘ Kon Thyg
B C@‘- extension of tifme t

B) A modiﬁcation or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)

-

.f;)‘!ﬂ’.ﬂ

C). Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (ﬁetitien typé RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted | ‘ © OFFICE USEONLY -
with this application before the property can be R :
"placed on the meeting agenda. | . | Petition Number
SEE REVERSE

e



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you aré requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any madifications and/or aiteratlons you are suggestmg

I recently recelved your I"etter dated October 17, 2012 concernmg the sched uimg of an inspection

recently sent a request for an extension of time

renters are eawngt ETesidence y ovem er T , wou as to

caincide with our extensxon of tlme request WhICh was Uﬂtil December 1 2012, We-are plannmg to

omplete the needed repalrs the week of November 12™.:The residence will not be rented until we

have completed our repairs and the lnspectzon if dorie.+. .

 extension

Signature {required): '.;

Name (please print): S ——r%\ﬁ“-n ,-;g, _ Cﬂq/\( Date ’-‘fp._l 0?2... /2

" You'may attend the meeting. If you attend; please note that all petitio’néré presenting a mattef to the Board

shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumnents. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Piease note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Roard's
meeting. .




- City 0f Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Report
9993

OWNERS

Emely, Scott T.
11055 Perimeter Trace E
Atlanta, GA 30346

AGENT.

Emely, Stephen T.
2170 S-600 E
Markle, IN 46770

Prop. Location: 2922 S Walnut Street PIKE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 10/03/2012 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted om 10/03/2012. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing
of this repoxt. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result
in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-
3420.

Intertor
Kitchen
Properly clean all mold/mildew from surfaces under the sink. PM-304.1

Crawlspace
Fill the hole adjacent to the south foundation pier. Ensure that the pier will not move. Jack up the beam

under the floor joists to the point where the beam is level and shim 1t in place. PM-304.2

Gy
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 T Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomingfon.in.gov Hounsing Division: (812) 349-3401




Properly clean the mold/mildew from the subfloor and joists where water has leaked trough the flooring in
the hall/ kitchen area. PM-304.1 '



i“" : City 0 Bloomington
Y 13 Housing and Neighborhood Development

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 28 November 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TvV-127

Address: 3400 S. Sare Rd.

Petitioner: Steeplechase Apartments

Inspector: Michael Arnold/Robert Hoole

Staff Report: 17 September 2012 Cycle Inspection

19 September 2012 Sent Inspection report
19 October 2012 Received Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time for the carport and garage
roof repairs. Per the request they plan to re-roof these structures in 2013.

Staff recommendation: Grant the Variance

Conditions: All repaifs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline:28 February 2012 — State Variance
28 November 2013 - Roof |

Attachments: Application, Inspection Report

13
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401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404 .
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov

. Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349.3421

Housing Division: {812) 349-3401
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City of Bloonungton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

SEP 162012

Regency Consolidated Residential, LLC
1701 Broadmoor Drive Suite #200
Champaign, IL 61821

Property Location: 3400 S. Sare Road

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail recommendations. and violations
found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days fron the
date of this letter to correct the violations lisied on the report.

Once viclations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and
Neighborhood Development office by g;@\! 16 zmz to schedule a re-inspection. You have
the right to appeal any violation to the Board ousmg Quality Appeals. An appeal form can
be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. - If you do not have access to the internet, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with Section PM106.1 and PM106.2 of the Housing-Property
Maintenance Code. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior
and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised
that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a
maximum of three (3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at’
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact
HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration
form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website
listed above. If you do not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420
and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays hetween 8:00
a.m, and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
Enclosures; Inspection Report

Xc: Kari Poling

W 77

401 N. Morton Street _ ALY T Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Naghborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (§12) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



City of ongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

6114

Regency Consclidated Residential, Llc
1701 Broadmoor Dr. Suite #200
Champaign, IL 61821

Poling, Kari L.
3400 S. Sare Rd
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 3400 S Sare RD

Number of Units/Structures: 238/14

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Oceupants: Bld 1: 22/1/2, Bld 2: 1&/2/4, B1d 3:
10/3/5, Bld 4: 24/1/2, Bld 5: 16/2/4, Bld 6: 10/2/4, Bld 7: 6/2/4 12/1/2,
Rld 8: 12/2/4, Bl& 9: 16/2/4, Bld 10: 14/1/2 8/2/4, BId 1l: 6/1/2 12/2/4,
Bld 12: 22/1/2, Bld 13: 10/2/4, Bld 14: 22/1/2

Date Inepected: 05/07/2012 Inspectors: Arnold / Hoole
Primary Heat Source: Electric " Poundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built m 1997.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

Typical Egress:
Height: 29.75 inches
Width: 29.75 inches

Sill Height: 14 inches
Openable Area: 6.14 sq. ft.

100

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, TN 47404

Rental Inspeéﬁons: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Yax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: {812) 349-3401



The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1997. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: .5.63 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”7 Existing width: 29.5¢
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 27.5%
Maximum sill height: 44 gbove finished floor Bxisting sill: 11¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirerments for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Cormmission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in. gov/dhs/2375 him. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Cornmission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1997. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code, section: 1204,

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.17 sq. ft.
Clear width required: - 207 Existing width: 31
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 24%

Maximum sill height: 44 above finished floor  Existing sill: 11%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

or Door te the exterior

NOTE: Room inventory and dimensions are on file. Only those areas containing violations are
listed in this report.

122
Living room:
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Replace the missing hard-wired smoke detector. PM-704.1

s -
Repair the smoke detectors to be interconnected. PM-704.1

[

1

i_i—;ing room :
Repair the smoke detectors to function as intended. PM-704.1

Bath:
Replace the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2

408
Bath:
Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. PM-403.2

4405
Repair the smoke detectors to be interconnected. PM-704.1

514

Living room :
Replace the missing hard-wired smoke detectors. PM-704.1

208
Bath:
Replace the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2

504

Repair the smoke detectors to be interconnected. PM-704.1
506

Front bedroom / bath:

Replace the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2

503
Repair the smoke detectors to be interconnected. PM-704.1

602
2" floor bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

601
1* floor ¥ bath:
Replace the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2

2" floor bedroom / bath:

[d L



Replace the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2

718 '
Front bedroom / bath:
Replace the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2

801

Living room:
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected. PM-704.1

2™ floor front bedroom:
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected. PM-704.1

918
Front bedroom / bath:
Replace the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2

909
Bath:
Properly ground the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2

906
Kitchen:
Replace the GFCI receptacle. PM-605.2

Unit 1622:

Bedroom:

The clear openable area of the emergency egress window shall not be blocked by storage or the
placement of furmiture. PM-702.1

Building 11:
Common Hallways:
Repair the sagging ceiling above the stairs adjacent to unit 1109. OM-303.9

Unit 1117:
Bedroom: _
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1 (Replace the missing battery).

Unit 1123:

Living Room:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1 (Replace the missing battery).

¥ront Bathroom:
Properly repair and surface coat the wall above the shower surround. PM-304.3

fo3



Front Bedroom:
Secure the smoke detector to the ceiling. PM-704.2

Deck:
Repair/replace the loose/curled floorboards. PM-303.10

Unit 1124:
Kitchen:
Secure the faucet to the sink. PM-504.1

Unit 1204:
Bathroom:
Repair the water damage along the base of the wall and the vanity surrounding the stool. PM-304.3

Unit 1218:
General Condition:
Repair the smoke detection to be inter-connected. PM-702.4

Unit 1219:

Bedroon:

The clear openable area of the emergency egress window shall not be blocked by storage or the
placement of furniture. PM-702.1

Laundry Room: :
Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by mstalhng approved rigid knockout
blanks. PM-604.3

Unit 1224:
General Condition:
Repair the smoke detection to be inter- connected PM-702.4

Unit 1226:

Living Room:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Bedroom:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Laundry Roonu:
Repair the dryer exhaust line to function as intended. PM-603.1

Unit 1327:

Hallway:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1 (Smoke detector shall be hard-wired and inter-connected with other smoke detectors).

[y



Unit 1423:
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. PM-504.1 & PM-605.1

Bedroom:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1 (Smoke detector shall be hard-wired and inter-connected with other smoke detectors).

Unit 1426:

Den:

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1 (Smoke detector shall be hard-wired and inter-connected with other smoke detectors).

Exterior:

Building 12;

Repair the trip hazards in the sidewalk. PM-302.3 (Sidewalk and entryway at the common entry
adjacent to Unit 1220).

Carports and Garage:
Properly repair the roof where shingles are deteriorated or missing. PM-302.7

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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'Ci‘fy of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

During a cycle inspection a handrail for some exterior steps was cited. The petitioner is

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 28, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-128

1200 S. Henderson St.

Nan & Steve Brewer

John Hewett

June 22,2012 Cycle with tenants

August 22, 2012 Report sent
October 23, 2012 Received appeal

requesting additional time to have the handrail installed.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the request.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
January 15, 2013

Cycle inspection report, petitioner’s letters

106



 oomneTorfl Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 160
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: __{3.00 <. Heomdoecan (g&wmmqa.w TN Y474p |
Petitioner's Name: _ .  Steue %fw

Address: _ 206206 S . Roaorg SE.

City: _R2 | eomdaltsa State. T ZipCode: 740 T

Phone Number: §]2 -222-34/ 4 Email Address: V\aforuuw@ M(ﬂwfmct e fu
51@;%@ Lrw@ \jdh"wﬂ Cav

Property Owner's Name: (i chvee as dlaove)

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

fﬁo@&n i Saym

Occupants;

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

/r-\ n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

A modification or exception fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition iype AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ,

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number__/ 2 - |/"’ /2%
SEE REVERSE

jo7?



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info comﬁliance
and any medifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

(/:ju.u,e«?"zm abod fhe hamdd ol owtle (guctehe wale
xw%m ®S MEMQ/&]/ P Tw MK&L«A&S/W C/Jrus
v@q\wd oL Mot V\/\WM 6Q a Pequﬂ‘e,w n/
Do, xé:amma,waov m Sm Dicin Sirw
m—/umporl We At oo doaatond vl use ore
V\M ((jws [T ) bu\ﬁ an;ww\ao( o f(i/J Haly
fran po L Asillng Nete T oty obL,
\@Qme tWig we /WA/@M MMD
Mww Fe el (W olsy houx addun-
mLMLS“{_lW n\ﬂ/;m,\;(— oo oo o Ol et
u}/\a& A/QW/V\— MUU/LW/\D/\/\J.LI C\Q

AL motpeg
<o quue,e—\ “Jr’(ﬂ “fhe \)LLAMW
Signature (required): W
Name (please print): /\ j(Lvl : g\’w Date: _ & /?_ Ry /Zﬁ z

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited io no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriaie by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

] ¢




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
5748

OWNERS

Brewer, Nan And Steve
3636 S. Rogers St.
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 1200 S Henderson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 06/22/2012 . Inspectars: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC - Aftic Access: N/A
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:
VARIANCE

UPSTAIRS NOT APPROVED FOR HABITABLE SPACE.
Note: Room measurements are in the rental file on the previous inspection report.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1952.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Conditions were noted during the cycle inspection that may indicate this property is over occupied and in
violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code (BMC) Title 20. This property shall be brought into
compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this inspection te avoid possible legal
action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department.

: Interior
Living roem
No violations noted.

Kitchen

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept. Metal
head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall
have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as
well as the identity of the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be

Jog

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 : Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: {§12) 349-3401



recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Bathroom
No violations noted.

SW bedroom, SE bedroom
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.3 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Hallway -
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Upper level
This space is a converted attic space. The ceiling height is 6° 1 in the center of the room. The ceiling is 127

wide and then siopes down on both sides. The knee walls on both sides are 40” high. The room is 12 wide
knee wall to knee wall. This ceiling height does not meet the current minimum ceiling height in the Building
Code for 1 & 2 family residences. The Building Code in place at the time of construction did not have a
requirement for ceiling height. The HAND department strongly recommends that this space not be used for

sleeping purposes.

This space is occupied by 2 beds.

Basement
Bathroom
No violations noted.

Mechanical room and Laundry

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm})
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concertration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
Exterior

Install a handrail along the stairs on the north side of the property that descend to Grimes lane. Every flight
of stairs which is more than 3 risers high shall have handrails. PM-303.12.1

(Garage
No vicolations noted.

)



Other requirements

Reguired documentation: '

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Reaquired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointty complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shail be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspecior within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

2
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-City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 28, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-V-129

402 W. wilson

Kevin Spicer

Robert Hoole
September 21, 2012 Cycle inspection report mailed
October 24,2012 Appeal filed

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a variance from the State of Indiana
for egress windows not meeting the code in effect at the time of construction.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two
family dwelling built in 1988, The relevant code is the 1987 Indiana Residential Code, section:

R-211.2.
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.33 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 26%
Clear height required: 24» Existing height: 24
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 29¢

J12-



Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: December 28, 2012
Attachments: Appeal form, cycle inspection report

j13



Cycle Report

2352
OWNERS
Spicer Rentals
237 E. Winslow Rcad
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 402 W Wilson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3
Date Inspected: 09/05/2012 Inspectors: Robert Hoole
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that this house was built in 1988.
Minimum egress requirements for One and Two Family Dwellings built or altered between June
1976 and November 1990:

Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft.
Clear width: 18~
Clear height: 247
Sill height: 48" max.
INTERIOR

Kitchen (9 x 10)

No violations noted.

Living room (15 x 18)

No violations noted.
Bath

No violations noted.

Ity



East bedroom (12 x 11)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling built in 1988. The relevant code is the 1987 Indiana Residential Code, section: R-211.2.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.33 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 26
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 24
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 29%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 . htm. Scroll

-down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. 1f you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

West bedroom (12 x 11)

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling buiit in 1988, The relevant code is the 1987 Indiana Residential Code, section: R-211.2.

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.33 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18~ Existing width: 26
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 24
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor Existing sill: 29%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

"3S



EXTERIOR

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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'City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 28, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-130

Address: 2453-2457 W. Marlene

Petitioner: Kelly Harding

Inspector: Robert Hoole

Staff Report: October 7, 2012 Cycle inspection report mailed
October 29, 2012 Appeal filed

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs. Specifically, the furnace
and water heater are sinking into the crawlspace as the floor below them slowly collapses. As the
floor gives way the weight of the appliances is transferred to the gas lines and flue pipes. This
could lead to carbon monoxide poisoning and death of the occupants, or explosion and fire.

Staff recommendation: Deny the request for an extension of time

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments: Appeal form, cycle inspection report

g
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‘ To The
L ELOOMINGTO) : Board of Housing Quality Appeals
: o P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: _ 4953~ 24577 &). WMearline Drive

Petitioner’s Name: Ki.uﬁ H‘a--rcu iy

Address: L03 L. Kickwced A,

city: Bivem; nﬁircn State: oA Zip Code: 47y oy

Phone Number: 312 245 %% Email Address: kaiLLfa,huobfj

Property Owner’s Name: ¥ d,uj Harcdliae

Address: J e
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:

- Qccupants: Bon t ‘bu‘l."c.*i—/;u?

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@‘ An extension of ime t& complete repairs {Petition type TV)
B} A modification or exc:eption'to the Housing Property Maintenance Cede (Petition type V)
C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

012 ”

e

REMINDER: A $20 fiting fee must be submitted | OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be )
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /2 -] V - /3 0

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.
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Signature (required): W&M,Lw «7% JULC{M;Z

Name (please print}: i Haj., H eareline Date: [“/2—"; // 2

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

674
OWNERS
Harding, Kelly A.
608 W Kirkwcod Ave
Bloomington, IN 47404
Prop. Location: 2457 W Marlene DR, 2453 W Marlene DR
Number of Umits/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Cccupants: 2/2/4
Date Inspécted: 08/22/2012 Inspectors: Robert Hoole
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accesgory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1967.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
2457
NOTE: The electricity was not connected. Electrical items will be checked at the reinspection. The
electrical items must be inspected and brought into compliance within the same 60 day deadline as

the remainder of this property. PM-605.1

Living room (20 x 11)

No violations noted.

Kitchen (10 x 13)

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:
| A
401 N. Morton Street e | (GIARCEIINN . Renial Inspections: (812)349.3420.
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1

Hallway

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1
Bath
No violations noted.

Inner bedroom ( 10 x 12)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 3.43 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.400 (b)

QOuter bedroom (11 x 12)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 3.43 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.400 (b)

2453

Living room (20 x 11)

No violations noted.




Kitchen (10 x 13)

Thoroughly clean and service the fumnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

Repair the stove so that all burners ignite and function as intended. PM-603.1
Replace the broken exterior door. PM-303.15
The water heater and furnace are sinking into the floor. Repair the fioor in the utility closet to be

level and structurally sound and restore the water heater and furnace to their original locations. PM-
603.1, PM-304.3

Hallway

No violations noted.

Bath

Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. PM-403.2

Inner bedroom (10 x 12)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 3.43 sq. {t.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.400 (b)



Quter bedroom (11 x 12)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 3.43 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that

the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.400 (b)

Crawlspace

No violations noted.

EXTERIOR

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) (2453 only)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040
(2453 only)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.




